
   
BOARD APPEAL HEARING DOCKET 

7450 FREIGHT WAY, MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23116 
 

License/Applicant Attorney’s Appellant Complaints/Charges  Trans. 
No. of 
Pgs. 

Charges/Objections Heard by Administrative Law Judge Contacts/ 
Objectors 

Date & 
Time 

 
 
THE 4 CYBER CAFÉ, LLC.  
THE 4 CYBER CAFÉ  
4 WEST BROAD STREET  
RICHMOND, VA 23220 
 
License No.: 755746 
 
Administrative Case Nos. 
013257859 
013293928 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Ross, Esq. 
Associate Legal Counsel 
(Counsel for Appellee) 

 
 
 
Licensee 

1. Between 01/27/2022 and 02/19/2022, the licensee purchased 
alcoholic beverages from the Board other than by cash, in that 
the licensee issued a check which was dishonored upon 
presentation to the bank, in violation of Sections 4.1-119 H., 4.1-
202 and 4.1-225 1.b. of the Code of Virginia and 3 VAC 5-30-30. 
This licensee has submitted more than one bad check within 
twelve months; therefore, this licensee is on a CASH ONLY BASIS. 
(Administrative Case No. 013257859)  

2. On 11/09/2022 at approximately 9:30 PM, the licensee allowed 
the consumption of unauthorized alcoholic beverages upon the 
licensed premises, in violation of Sections 4.1-308 and 4.1-225 
1.k. of the Code of Virginia. (Administrative Case No. 013293985)  

3. 11/09/2022 at approximately 9:30 PM, the licensee sold 
unauthorized alcoholic beverages, in violation of Sections 4.1-
202, 4.1-225 1.b., 4.1-324 A.1. and 4.1-325 A.1. of the Code of 
Virginia. (Administrative Case No. 013293985)  

4. The licensee cannot demonstrate financial responsibility 
sufficient to meet the requirements of the business conducted 
under the license issued by the Board, in violation of Section 4.1-
225 1.e. of the Code of Virginia. (Administrative Case No. 
013293985)  

5. On 11/09/2022 at approximately 9:30 PM, the licensee kept or 
allowed to be kept alcoholic beverages that the licensee was not 
authorized to sell, in violation of Sections 4.1-324 A.7. and 4.1-
225 1.b. of the Code of Virginia. (Administrative Case No. 
013293985)  

6. CHARGE WITHDRAWN WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
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1. Between 01/27/2022 and 02/19/2022, the licensee purchased 
alcoholic beverages from the Board other than by cash, in that the 
licensee issued a check which was dishonored upon presentation to the 
bank, in violation of Sections 4.1-119 H., 4.1-202 and 4.1-225 1.b. of the 
Code of Virginia and 3 VAC 5-30-30. This licensee has submitted more 
than one bad check within twelve months; therefore, this licensee is on 
a CASH ONLY BASIS. (Administrative Case No. 013257859)  
2. On 11/09/2022 at approximately 9:30 PM, the licensee allowed the 
consumption of unauthorized alcoholic beverages upon the licensed 
premises, in violation of Sections 4.1-308 and 4.1-225 1.k. of the Code 
of Virginia. (Administrative Case No. 013293985)  
3. 11/09/2022 at approximately 9:30 PM, the licensee sold 
unauthorized alcoholic beverages, in violation of Sections 4.1-202, 4.1-
225 1.b., 4.1-324 A.1. and 4.1-325 A.1. of the Code of Virginia. 
(Administrative Case No. 013293985)  
4. The licensee cannot demonstrate financial responsibility sufficient 
to meet the requirements of the business conducted under the license 
issued by the Board, in violation of Section 4.1-225 1.e. of the Code of 
Virginia. (Administrative Case No. 013293985)  
5. On 11/09/2022 at approximately 9:30 PM, the licensee kept or 
allowed to be kept alcoholic beverages that the licensee was not 
authorized to sell, in violation of Sections 4.1-324 A.7. and 4.1-225 1.b. 
of the Code of Virginia. (Administrative Case No. 013293985)  
6. The licensee failed or refused to comply with a Board Order dated 
08/04/2022, in violation of Sections 4.1-202 and 4.1-225 1.b. of the 
Code of Virginia. (Administrative Case No. 013293985) 

 
R. Blaney, 
SA 
A. Spinner, 
SA 
B. Lewis, SA 
 

 
 
June 8, 
2023 
10:00 am 
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REGENCY MARKET VA 
INC. 
MARKET PLACE 21 
6811 WALMSLEY BLVD 
N. CHESTERFIELD, VA 
23224 
 
License No.: 750471 
 
Administrative Case No: 
013264062 

 
Stephen A. Mutnick, Esq. 
1324 Sycamore Square 
Midlothian, VA 23113 
(Counsel for the 
Licensee) 
 
 
 
Maureen Mshar, Esq. 
Associate Legal Counsel 
(Counsel for Appellee) 

 
Licensee 

1. On December 27, 2021, at approximately 1530 hours, the 
licensee illegally possessed, distributed, sold or used, or 
knowingly allowed any employee, agent or other person(s) to 
illegally possess, distribute, sell or use marijuana or other 
controlled substances, imitation controlled substances, drug 
paraphernalia, controlled paraphernalia or synthetic cannabinoids 
as defined in 18.2-247 et seq. upon the licensed premises, in 
violation of Section 4.1-225 1.o. of the Code of Virginia. 

2. A violation for which the Board would be entitled to refuse to 
issue a license in that the licensee has been convicted of 
maintaining a common nuisance, and/or keeping alcoholic 
beverages upon the premises of a club not licensed to sell 
alcoholic beverages, in violation of Sections 4.1-203 D., 4.1-225 
1.b., 4.1- 2255., 4.1-316 and 4.1-317 of the Code of Virginia. 
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1. On December 27, 2021, at approximately 1530 hours, the licensee 
illegally possessed, distributed, sold or used, or knowingly allowed any 
employee, agent or other person(s) to illegally possess, distribute, sell or 
use marijuana or other controlled substances, imitation controlled 
substances, drug paraphernalia, controlled paraphernalia or synthetic 
cannabinoids as defined in 18.2-247 et seq. upon the licensed premises, 
in violation of Section 4.1-225 1.o. of the Code of Virginia. 

2. A violation for which the Board would be entitled to refuse to issue a 
license in that the licensee has been convicted of maintaining a common 
nuisance, and/or keeping alcoholic beverages upon the premises of a 
club not licensed to sell alcoholic beverages, in violation of Sections 4.1-
203 D., 4.1-225 1.b., 4.1- 2255., 4.1-316 and 4.1-317 of the Code of 
Virginia. 

 
 
P. Connors, 
SA 
J. C. 
Sandhofer, 
ASAC 
J. N. 
Hackler, SA 

 
 
June 8, 
2023 
10:00 a.m. 

 
RYAN INCORPORATED 
PLANTHOUSE 
7564 LASKIN ROAD 
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 
 
Mailing: 
11540 Cordage St., Suite H 
Charlotte, NC 28273 
 
License No.: 754430 
 
Administrative Case No: 
013219692 

 
Louis N. Joynes, II., Esq. 
502 Viking Dr. Suite 201 
VA Beach, VA 23452 
(Counsel for the 
Licensee) 
 
 
Maureen Mshar, Esq. 
(Associate Legal Counsel 
for BLE) 

 
Licensee 

 

 

1. The characteristics of the food business 

conducted upon the licensed premises are such that the 
establishment ceases to qualify as a restaurant" within the 
meaning of Section 4.1-100 of the Code of Virginia, in violation 
of Sections 4.1-206.3 B.1. and 4.1-225 1.b. of the Code of 

Virginia and 3 VAC 5-50-110. 
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1. The characteristics of the food business 

conducted upon the licensed premises are such that the establishment 
ceases to qualify as a restaurant" within the meaning of Section 4.1-
100 of the Code of Virginia, in violation of Sections 4.1-206.3 B.1. and 
4.1-225 1.b. of the Code of 

Virginia and 3 VAC 5-50-110. 

 
 
T. R. Pringle, 
SA 

 
June 8, 
2023 
12:00 
p.m. 

 

c: Mr. Hugo Mr. Euille Mr. Hill Ms. LaMotte Communications 
Ms. Everett Mr. Rubin Mr. Daniel Ms. Intagliato Security 
Mr. Holland  Mr. Flaherty Office of Legal Counsel  

 
CONTACT INFORMATION:  Kristie Miles, Senior Paralegal; Kristie.Miles@VirginiaABC.com; Phone 804-213-4441; Fax 804-213-4731 
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